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(d) Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s)

(e) Land use zone(s) involved

(f) Current use(s)

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
( )

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site

The applicant –

is the sole “current land owner”#& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
#& ( 6 )

is one of the “current land owners”# & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
#& ( )

is not a “current land owner”#.
#

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
6

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
/

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at …………………………… (DD/MM/YYYY), this
application involves a total of ………………. “current land owner(s) ”#.

………………… …………………. …………………
………………… #

(b) The applicant –

has obtained consent(s) of …………… “current land owner(s)”#.

………………… #

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)” # obtained #

No. of ‘Current
Land Owner(s)’

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land
Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained

Date of consent obtained
(DD/MM/YYYY)

( / / )

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient.

Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 3 ( ) 4 5

Draft Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan  

No. S/NE-LYT/18

“Village Type Development” zone 

Public Vehicle Park

aytchong
文字框
Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A
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10. Justifications

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Part 10 10

The applicant seek to use Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories (the Site) for 
'Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years'   (proposed development) 
(Plan 01).  The applicant would like to continue to use the Site for public vehicle park to serve nearby residents. 
 
The Site falls within an area zoned as "Village Type Development" ("V") on the Draft Lung Yeuk Tau Outline 
Zoning Plan No.: S/NE-LYT/18 (Plan 02).  According to the Notes of the OZP, 'Public Vehicle Park (Excluding 
Container Vehicle)' is a column 2 use within the "V" zone, which requires permission from the Town Planning 
Board (the Board).  Since the application is only on a temporary basis, it will not jeopardize the long term 
planning intention of "V" zone.  The Site is subject to several approved S.16 planning applications, within which 
the latest application No. A/NE-LYT/710 was approved by the Board on 20.9.2019.  Therefore, approval of the 
current application will not set undersirable precedent for the "V" zone. 
 
The Site occupied an area of 4,110 sq.m (about) of private land (Plan 03).  Two structures are proposed at the 
Site for site office with total GFA of 30 sq.m (about) and building height of 2.8m (about)(1-storey)(Plan 04).  The 
operation hours of the proposed development are 24 hours daily including public holiday.  The number of staff 
working at the site is 4. 
 
The Site is accessible from Sha Tau Kok Road - Lung Yeuk Tau via a local access (Plan 01). 43 private car 
parking spaces are provided at the site (Plan 04).  As traffic generation and attraction of the proposed 
development is minimal, adverse traffic impact to the surrounding road network should not be anticipated 
(Appendix I). 
 
The applicant will strictly follow the 'Code of Practice on Handing the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses 
and Open Storage Sties' issued by Environmental protection Department to minimize adverse environmental 
impacts and nuisance to the surrounding area.  No dismantling, maintenance, repairing, cleansing, paint 
spraying or other workshop activities are allowed on the site at any time during the planning approval period. 
 
The proposed development will not create significant adverse traffic, environmental, landscape and drainage 
impacts to the surrounding areas.  Adequate mitigation measures will be provided after planning approval has 
been granted from the Board, i.e. submission of drainage and fire service installations proposals to mitigate any 
adverse impact arising from the proposed development.  
 
In view of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully requested to approve the subject application for 
‘Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years’.
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Gist of Application

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
deposited at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(

)

Application No. (For Official Use Only) ( )

Location/address

Site area sq. m About

(includes Government land of sq. m About )

Plan

Zoning

Applied use/
development

/

(i) Gross floor area
and/or plot ratio

sq.m Plot Ratio

Domestic About
Not more than

About
Not more than

Non-domestic About
Not more than

About
Not more than

(ii) No. of block Domestic

Non-domestic

Composite

For Form No. S.16-I S.16-I

Lots 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories

4,110

N/A

Draft Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-LYT/18

“Village Type Development” Zone 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years

30 0.01

N/A N/A

/

2

/
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香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座  (852) 2339 0884  (852) 2323 3662 

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK  (852) 6345 7884  matthewng@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 
 

Our Ref.: DD83 Lot 1422 RP 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-LYT/755 

 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

1st Further Information 

 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years in “Village 

Type Development” Zone, Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to provide clarifications for the subject application 

(Appendix I).  Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.  

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Bon 

TANG at 5313 3221 or the undersigned at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 
Matthew NG 

Planning and Development Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc DPO/STN, PlanD   (Attn.: Ms. Amy CHONG  email: aytchong@pland.gov.hk ) 

     (Attn.: Ms. Nora WONG  email: nlwwong@pland.gov.hk ) 

 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司 

 

By Email 
 

21 February 2022 

aytchong
文字框
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Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755 

 

Appendix I 
(FI 1 – 20220221) 

 

Appendix I – Clarifications for the Application 

 

(i) The application site (the Site) involves of several previously approved S.16 planning 

applications, within which, the latest application No. A/NE-LYT/710 for the same use was 

submitted by the same applicant and was approved by the Town Planning Board with 

conditions on a temporary basis of 3 years on 20.9.2019.   

 

(ii) The applicant later submitted a drainage proposal for compliance with approval condition (f) 

of application No. A/NE-LYT/710, i.e. the submission of drainage proposal on 31.7.2020 

(Annex I).  The submission was accepted by Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage 

Services Department on 5.8.2020 (Annex II).  

 

(iii) As the site boundary and applied use of the current and the previous approved applications 

remain unchanged, the applicant submitted the accepted drainage proposal of A/NE-LYT/710 

to support the current application (Annex I). 

 

 



2022/2/21 下午4:04 Mail - Matthew Ng - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGVmMmE4ZjQzLWE5NWYtNDQwZC04ZmU5LTA5YWUyODVjOGE5ZAAQAB7pnWw%2BhL9GpBZI… 1/1

[Compliance]S.16 Application No. A/NE-LYT/710 - Compliance with approval
condition (f)

Grace Wong <gracewong@r-riches.com.hk>
Fri 31/07/2020 12:36
To:  Town Planning Board <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Cc:  Bon Tang <bontang@r-riches.com.hk>; Matthew Ng <matthewng@r-riches.com.hk>; ssyyik@pland.gov.hk
<ssyyik@pland.gov.hk>

3 attachments (10 MB)
A_NE-LYT_710 - Condition (f)(20200731).pdf; A_NE-LYT_710 - Appendix I (20200731).pdf; A_NE_LYT_710 - Appendix II
(20200731).pdf;

Dear Sir, 

We are writing to submit a letter to response to Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (Appendix I)
and a revised drainage proposal (Appendix II) for compliance with approval condition (f) of the subject application, i.e. the
submission of drainage proposal.  Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated. 


Kind Regards,


Grace WONG

R-riches Property Consultants Limited
T: (852) 2339 0884 | F: (852) 2323 3662 | M: (852) 6197 3990 | E: gracewong@r-riches.com.hk
A: Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, New Territories, Hong Kong

Matthew
文字框
Annex I
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/710 

 

 
A 

 
Block D, The Richfield, Kam Sheung Road, Kam Tin, N.T., H.K. 

T (852) 2339 0884 M (852) 6197 3990 
F (852) 2323 3662 E gracewong@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 

Your ref.: A/NE-LYT/710 

 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

Compliance with Approval Condition (f) 

 

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Car) 

for a Period of 3 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone, 

Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yuek Tau, Fanling 

 

(Application No. A/NE-LYT/710) 

 

We are writing to submit a letter to response to Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage 

Services Department (Appendix I) and a revised drainage proposal (Appendix II) for compliance 

with approval condition (f) of the subject application, i.e. the submission of drainage proposal.  Your 

kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.  

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. TANG 

at 5313 3221 or the undersigned at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 

Grace WONG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc DPO/STN   (Attn.: Ms. Sandy YIK   email: ssyyik@pland.gov.hk) 

31 July 2020 
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(a) Cross-sections are provided 

(b) Photos showing conditions of the site and adjoining areas, existing drainage facilities 

are provided within eye location plan 

(c) Photos showing final discharge point are provided within eye location plan 



Application Site

Lots 1422 RP (Part)

in D.D. 83,

(A/NE-LYT/710)

Fig.1

Project:

File:

Date:

Legend:

Proposed Catchpit

Existing Level

+8.4

Company:

DD83

Lot1422

Existing Water Course

3nd June

2020

Proposed Temporary

Public Vehicle Park

(Private Car) for a

Period of 3 Years at Lot

1422 RP (Part) in

D.D.83, Lung Yeuk Tau,

Fanling, New Territories

OZP:

Application No.

A/NE-LYT/710

Zoning:

Village Type

Development

Title:

Dwg No:

恆協工程有限公司

Handship Engineering

Company Limited

Legend:

Proposed UC

(1:100) with cast

iron cover

Proposed Catchpit

Existing Level

+19.9

Existing natural stream

Existing Catchpit

Drainage Proposal-

Application Boundary
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DD83

Lot1422

Existing Water Course
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Proposed Temporary

Public Vehicle Park

(Private Car) for a

Period of 3 Years at Lot

1422 RP (Part) in

D.D.83, Lung Yeuk Tau,

Fanling, New Territories

OZP:

Application No.

A/NE-LYT/710

Zoning:

Village Type

Development

Title:

Dwg No:

恆協工程有限公司

Handship Engineering

Company Limited

Legend:

Proposed UC

(1:100) with cast

iron cover

Proposed Catchpit

Existing Level

+19.9

Existing natural stream

Existing Catchpit

Drainage Proposal-

Layout

Fig.2

Note:

1. Catchpit (CP12) with desilting facility

shall follow CEDD standard drawing No.

C2406I.

2. Catchpit and UC follows Typical

Details of Geotechnical Manual for

Slope Fig.8.10 and Fig.8.11

respectively.

3. All UC are covered by cast iron

4. No walls or kerbs are proposed along

the boundary



Catchment area A

(Including Outside

Catchment Area)

=445m^2

Catchment area B

(Including Outside

Catchment Area)
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(Including Outside
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Company:
Project :

Date: 2020/7/9

Calculation for channels:

Catchment Area of site 

Site Catchment Area A including outside catchment area

Area = 445 m^2
= 0.000445 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.000445 km^2
= 0.029381 m^3/s
= 1763 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 225UC  will be suitable for the site A

Site Catchment Area B including outside catchment area

Area = 683 m^2
= 0.000683 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.000683 km^2
= 0.045095 m^3/s
= 2706 liter/min

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s of A and B = 0.074476 m^3/s = 4469 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 300UC  will be suitable for the site B

Site Catchment Area C including outside catchment area

Area = 332 m^2
= 0.000332 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.000332 km^2
= 0.02192 m^3/s
= 1315 liter/min

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s of A to C = 0.096397 m^3/s = 5784 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 300UC  will be suitable for the site C

Site Catchment Area D including outside catchment area

Area = 883 m^2
= 0.000883 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.000883 km^2
= 0.0583 m^3/s
= 3498 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 225UC  will be suitable for the site D

Site Catchment Area E including outside catchment area

Area = 719 m^2
= 0.000719 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.000719 km^2
= 0.047472 m^3/s
= 2848 liter/min

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s of D and E = 0.105772 m^3/s = 6346 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 300UC  will be suitable for the site E

Site Catchment Area F including outside catchment area

Area = 1032 m^2
= 0.001032 km^2

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.001032 km^2
= 0.068138 m^3/s
= 4088 liter/min

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s of D to F = 0.17391 m^3/s = 10435 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 375UC  will be suitable for the site F

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s of whole site = 0.270306 m^3/s = 16218 liter/min

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, 450UC  will be suitable for the site 

HANDSHIP ENGINEEING CO.LTD
Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Car)
at Lots 1422 RP(Part) in DD83
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Checking Existing  600UC

Catchment Area of site 

Outside Catchment area (Hard-paved)

Area = 4376 m^2
= 0.004376 km^2

Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.95 x 250 mm/hr x 0.004376 km^2
= 0.288925 m^3/s
= 17336 liter/min

Outside Catchment area (Soil-paved)

Area = 1253 m^2
= 0.001253 km^2

Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.25 x 250 mm/hr x 0.001253 km^2
= 0.021771 m^3/s
= 1306 liter/min

Outside Catchment area (Existing Slope)

Area = 3200 m^2
= 0.0032 km^2

Peak runoff in m^3/s = 0.278 x 0.25 x 250 mm/hr x 0.0032 km^2
= 0.0556 m^3/s
= 3336 liter/min

Total Peak runoff in m^3/s for discharge to existing 600UC= 0.636603 m^3/s = 38196 liter/min
600UC

According to (Figure 8.7 - Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels),
For gradient 1:100, Existing 600UC  will be suitable for the site 



Handship_2
Line

Handship_2
Line

Handship_1
Line

Handship_1
Line

Handship_2
Text Box
For checking 600UC

handship_3
Text Box
38196

Handship_2
Line



A

A

B

B

Existing

600UC

Proposed 300UC Proposed 300UC

Existing

Road

F

A

L

L

F

A

L

L

Proposed 300UC Proposed 300UC

F

A

L

L
F

A

L

L

Fig.4

Project:

File:

Date:

Legend:

Proposed Catchpit

Existing Level

+8.4

Company:

DD83

Lot1422

Existing Water Course

30th July

2020

Proposed Temporary

Public Vehicle Park

(Private Car) for a
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Legend:
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Existing natural stream

Existing Catchpit

Section

Note:

1.Cross sections showing the existing ground levels due to proposed

ground level consistent with the existing level.

2. No solid walls and kerbs would be laid along the boundary of the lot
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NOTES:

 1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

 

 2.  REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.
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CIVIL  ENGINEERING  AND

DEVELOPMENT  DEPARTMENT
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DATE

REF.                  REVISION                 SIGNATURE DATE

NOTES:

1 : 20

C2406 / 2    

CATCHPIT WITH TRAP

(SHEET 2 OF 2)

FORMER DRG. NO. C2406J.

 1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

 

 2.  ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 / 20.

 

 3.  CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.

 

 4.  FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD. DRG. NO. C2413.

 

 5.  CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

 

 6.  UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED BY

   THE ENGINEER,  CATCHPIT WITH TRAP IS NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED

   DUE TO PONDING PROBLEM.

 

 7.  UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY,  DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT

   BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS IS FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE

   ONLY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

 

 8.  FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH,

   STEEL GRATINGS ( SEE DETAIL ’A’ ON STD. DRG. NO.  C2405 ) OR

   CONCRETE COVERS ( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED

   AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

 

 9.  IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER,  HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL ’G’

   ON STD. DRG. NO.  C2405; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE SIDE ) IN LIEU OF

   STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE

   SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO IT.

   TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1 000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE

   ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

 

10.   MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1 000 mm FOR CATCHPITS

   WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1 000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL

   TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.  AND, STEP IRONS ( SEE DSD STD. DRG.

   NO. DS1043 ) AT 300 c/c STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

   THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP IRONS SHALL

   BE INCREASED TO 150 mm.

 

11.    FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,

   SEE DETAIL ’F’ ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405.

 

12.   SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER,  OTHER MATERIALS

   CAN ALSO BE USED AS COVERS /  GRATINGS.

 

5050

DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF

PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS

( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 )

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION

FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS /  GRATINGS

60 FOR
STEEL GRATINGS

ô¤V¶u⁄{µ We Engineer Hong Kong’s Development
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View 1 Existing 225UC and Catchpit 

 
View2  Existing 600UC within 300x 300 

underground drain 



 

 
View 3 Adjacent Area 

 
View 4 Existing catchpit  



 
View 5 Final Discharge 
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香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座  (852) 2339 0884  (852) 2323 3662 

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK  (852) 6345 7884  matthewng@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 
 

Our Ref.: DD83 Lot 1422 RP 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-LYT/755 

 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

2nd Further Information 

 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years in “Village 

Type Development” Zone, Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to address departmental comments of the subject 

application (Appendix I).  Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.  

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Orpheus 

LEE at 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 
Matthew NG 

Planning and Development Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc DPO/STN, PlanD   (Attn.: Ms. Amy CHONG  email: aytchong@pland.gov.hk ) 

     (Attn.: Ms. Nora WONG  email: nlwwong@pland.gov.hk ) 

 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司 

 

By Email 
 

23 February 2022 

aytchong
文字框
Appendix Ic of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755 

 

Appendix I 
(FI 2 – 20220223) 

 

Responses-to-Comments  

 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years in “Village 

Type Development” Zone, Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755) 

 

(i) A RtoC Table: 

 

Departmental Comments Applicant’s Responses 

1. Comments of Commissioner for Transport (C for T) 

(Contact Person: Mr. Michael CHEUNG; Tel: 2399 2405) 

(a) The vehicular ingress/egress to the Site 

should be no less than 7.3m wide. 

Noted.  The vehicular ingress/egress of the 

application site (the Site) is revised from 6.5m 

to 7.3m (Plan 1). 

 

(b) The applicant shall demonstrate the 

satisfactory manoeuvring of vehicles 

entering to and exiting from the subject 

Site, manoeuvring within the subject site 

and into/out of the parking spaces, 

preferably using the swept path analysis. 

 

Sufficient space is provided for vehicle to 

smoothly manoeuvre to / from Sha Tau Kok 

Road (Lung Yeuk Tau), along the local access 

and within the Site and into/out of the parking 

spaces (Plans 2 and 3).   

 

(c) The vehicular access between the site and 

Sha Tau Kok Road is not managed by TD. 

 

Noted. 
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LAYOUT PLAN

PLAN 1 001

PARKING PROVISION

NO. OF PRIVATE CAR PARKING SPACE : 43
DIMENSION OF PARKING SPACE : 2.5m (W) X 5m (L)

23.2.2022

LEGEND

APPLICATION SITE

STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)

PARKING SPACE

INGRESS / EGRESS

PLANNING CONSULTANT

R-RICHES PROPERTY
CONSULTANTS LIMITED

APPLICATION SITE

TEMPORARY PUBLIC VEHICLE
PARK (EXCLUDING CONTAINER
VEHICLE) FOR A PERIOD OF 5
YEARS

LOT 1422 RP (PART) IN D.D. 83,
LUNG YEUK TAU, FANLING, NEW
TERRITORIES

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 4,110m2 (ABOUT)
COVERED AREA : 30m2 (ABOUT)
UNCOVERED AREA : 4,080m2 (ABOUT)

PLOT RATIO : 0.01 (ABOUT)
SITE COVERAGE : 1% (ABOUT)

NO. OF STRUCTURE : 2
DOMESTIC GFA : NOT APPLICABLE
NON-DOMESTIC GFA : 30m2 (ABOUT)
BUILDING HEIGHT : 2.8m (ABOUT)
NO. OF STOREY : 1

STRUCTURE USE COVERED AREA GFA BUILDING HEIGHT

B1 SITE OFFICE* 15m2 (ABOUT) 15m2 (ABOUT) 2.8m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B2 SITE OFFICE* 15m2 (ABOUT) 15m2 (ABOUT) 2.8m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)

TOTAL 30m2 (ABOUT) 30m2 (ABOUT)

*STRUCTURES B1 AND B2 ARE CONTAINER-CONVERTED STRUCTURES
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APPLICATION SITE APPLICATION SITE

SOURCE OF BASE MAP: LANDSD'S iB1000 DIGITAL TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN NO. T3-SW-8A
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PARKING SPACE

PRIVATE CAR

SWEPT PATH OF VEHICLE

FROM THE APPLICATION SITE TO
THE LOCAL ACCESS

TEMPORARY PUBLIC VEHICLE
PARK (EXCLUDING CONTAINER
VEHICLE) FOR A PERIOD OF 5
YEARS

LOT 1422 RP (PART) IN D.D. 83,
LUNG YEUK TAU, FANLING, NEW
TERRITORIES



 
香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座  (852) 2339 0884  (852) 2323 3662 

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK  (852) 6345 7884  matthewng@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 
 

Our Ref.: DD83 Lot 1422 RP 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-LYT/755 

 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

3rd Further Information 

 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years in “Village 

Type Development” Zone, Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to provide clarifications for the subject application 

(Appendix I).  Your kind attention to the matter is much appreciated.  

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Orpheus 

LEE at 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 
Matthew NG 

Planning and Development Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc DPO/STN, PlanD   (Attn.: Ms. Amy CHONG  email: aytchong@pland.gov.hk ) 

     (Attn.: Ms. Nora WONG  email: nlwwong@pland.gov.hk ) 

 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司 

 

By Email 
 

15 March 2022 

aytchong
文字框
Appendix Id of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LTY/755 

 

Appendix 
(FI 3 – 20220315) 

 

Appendix I - Clarifications for the Proposed Development 

 

We are writing to provide clarifications for the subject application, details are as follow: 

 

(i) The existing fencing along the application site (the Site) boundary will be remained and 

maintained during the planning approval period of the current application.   

 

(ii) The Site involves of several previously approved S.16 planning applications, within which the 

latest application (No. A/NE-LYT/710) for the same use was approved with conditions by the 

Town Planning Board (the Board) on a temporary basis on 20.9.2019. 

 

(iii) However, the applicant failed to comply with approval conditions (g) and (i) within the 

designated time period, which led to revocation of the application on 20.2.2022, details are as 

follows: 

 

Drainage facilities at the Site 

 

(a) Regarding planning approval condition (f) of the previously approved application, i.e. the 

submission of drainage proposal, the applicant made several submissions for compliance 

with this approval condition and the latest submission (dated 31.7.2020) was accepted by 

Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, DSD) on 5.8.2020, 

hence, complied with. 

 

(b) Regarding planning approval condition (g) of the previous approved application, i.e. the 

provision of drainage facilities, the applicant made submission for compliance with this 

approval condition on 24.2.2021 and the submission was not accepted by CE/MN, DSD on 

18.8.2021.   

 

(c) The applicant has made effort to rectify the existing drainage facilities to address 

comments of CE/MN, DSD (Annex I).  However, due to the outbreak of COVID-19 in late-

2021, the applicant did not have sufficient time to complete the construction works for the 

drainage facilities, hence, not complied with within the designated time period. 

 

(d) The construction works will be commenced by applicant after planning approval has been 

obtained from the Board and the 5th wave of COVID-19 epidemic.  The applicant will 

submit photographic records of the drainage facilities after works have been completed. 

 

Fire service installations at the Site 

 

(a) Regarding planning approval condition (h) of the previous approved application, i.e. the 

submission of proposals for water supplies for fire-fighting and fire service installations 

(FSIs), the applicant made several submissions for compliance with this approval condition 

and the latest submission (dated 10.8.2020) was accepted by D of FS on 1.9.2020, hence, 

complied with. 



S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LTY/755 

 

Appendix 
(FI 3 – 20220315) 

 

 

(b) As the Site falls on Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government Lease, 

there is the restriction that no structure is allowed to be erected without the prior 

approval of the Government.  The applicant is required to submit Short Term Waiver 

(STW) application for erection of structure at the Site and such application was submitted 

by the applicant on 6.12.2019 (Annex II). 

 

(c) As of 15.3.2022, LandsD’s approval for STW application is pending.  As FSIs are proposed 

within structures, the applicant could not implement the accepted FSIs proposal before 

structures are erected, hence, condition (i) of the previously approved application, i.e. the 

provision of water supplies for fire-fighting and FSIs was not complied with within the 

compliance period, which led to revocation of the application. 

 

(d) The applicant will implement the proposed FSIs and submit valid Certificate of Fire Service 

Installations and Equipment (FS 251) after planning approval has been granted from the 

Board and STW approval. 
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Annex I – Construction Works for the Drainage Facilities 

 

 

Annex I 
(FI 3 – 20220315) 
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香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座  (852) 2339 0884  (852) 2323 3662 

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK  (852) 6345 7884  matthewng@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 
 

Our Ref.: DD83 Lot 1422 RP 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-LYT/755 

 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

4th Further Information 

 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) for a Period of 5 Years in “Village 

Type Development” Zone, Lot 1422 RP (Part) in D.D. 83, Lung Yeuk Tau, Fanling, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-LYT/755) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to provide clarifications for the subject application, 

details are as follows: 

 

(i) The applicant (Country Rich Development Limited) is the sole current land owner of Lot 

1422 RP in D.D. 83 (Appendix I). 

 

(ii) Revised fire service installations proposal (Appendix II). 

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Orpheus 

LEE at 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 
Matthew NG 

Planning and Development Manager 

 

 

 

cc DPO/STN, PlanD   (Attn.: Ms. Amy CHONG  email: aytchong@pland.gov.hk ) 

     (Attn.: Ms. Nora WONG  email: nlwwong@pland.gov.hk ) 

 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司 

 

By Email 
 

23 March 2022 
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Form No. S16-I表格第 S16-I號

3

(d) Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s)
有關法定圖則的名稱及編號

(e) Land use zone(s) involved
涉及的土地用途地帶

(f) Current use(s)
現時用途

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
(如有任何政府、機構或社區設施，請在圖則上顯示，並註明用途及總樓面面積)

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site 申請地點的「現行土地擁有人」

The applicant 申請人 –
□ is the sole “current land owner”#& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

是唯一的「現行土地擁有人」#& (請繼續填寫第 6部分，並夾附業權證明文件)。

□ is one of the “current land owners”# & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
是其中一名「現行土地擁有人」#& (請夾附業權證明文件)。

□ is not a “current land owner”#.
並不是「現行土地擁有人」#。

* The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
申請地點完全位於政府土地上（請繼續填寫第 6部分）。

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
就土地擁有人的同意 /通知土地擁有人的陳述

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at …………………………… (DD/MM/YYYY), this
application involves a total of ………………. “current land owner(s) ”#.
根據土地註冊處截至 ………………… 年 …………………. 月 ………………… 日的記錄，這宗申請共牽
涉 ………………… 名「現行土地擁有人」#。

(b) The applicant申請人 –

□ has obtained consent(s) of …………… “current land owner(s)”#.
已取得 ………………… 名「現行土地擁有人」#的同意。

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)” # obtained 取得「現行土地擁有人」#同意的詳情

No. of ‘Current
Land Owner(s)’
「現行土地擁有

人」數目

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land
Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained
根據土地註冊處記錄已獲得同意的地段號碼／處所地址

Date of consent obtained
(DD/MM/YYYY)
取得同意的日期

(日/月/年)

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 如上列任何方格的空間不足，請另頁說明）

Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 第 3 (續)、第 4及第 5部分

Orpheus
Typewritten Text
Draft Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Outline Zoning Plan 
No. S/NE-LYT/18

Orpheus
Typewritten Text
“Village Type Development” zone 

Orpheus
Typewritten Text
✔

Orpheus
Typewritten Text
Public Vehicle Park

Matthew
文字框
Appendix I
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(This part will not be made available for public inspection)
(這部分不會公開予公眾查閱)

Checklist of Documents
文件核對表

Please indicate if you have enclosed the following documents with this application.
請說明你有否在這宗申請夾附下列文件

□ 5 signed original copies of the application form*#.
一式五份已簽署的申請表格正本*#。

□ Plans/drawings (e.g. location plan and site plan) and supplementary information (e.g. planning statement, report
on traffic impact assessment, and report on environmental assessment):
圖則／繪圖(例如：位置圖及地盤平面圖 )及補充資料(例如：規劃綱領、交通影響評估報告及環境評
估報告):

For application with hard copy submission only 適用於只提交硬複本的申請:
□ 5 copies each of the plans/drawings accompanying the application (if all are in black and white and not larger

than A3 size).
一式五份連同申請的圖則 /繪圖（如圖則／繪圖皆為黑白及不超過 A3 大小）。

□ 70 copies each of the plans/drawings accompanying the application (if containing any plan/drawing in colour or
larger than A3 size), and supplementary information.一式 70 份連同申請的圖則／繪圖（如當中有任
何彩色或大小超過 A3 的圖則／繪圖）及補充資料。

For application with hard and soft copy submission 適用於提交硬複本及軟複本的申請 :
□ 8 hard copies and 1 soft copy each of the plans/drawings accompanying the application, and supplementary

information.
連同申請的圖則／繪圖及補充資料，一式八份硬複本及一份軟複本。

□ Particulars of a development proposal
擬議發展計劃的細節。

□ Authorisation letter signed by the applicant#, if the application is submitted by an authorised agent on the applicant’s
behalf.
申請人簽署的授權書# (如申請是由申請人授權的代理人遞交 )。

□ Documentary proof of land ownership# (e.g. copy/copies of ownership record(s) issued by the Land Registry) (only
applicable to application of which the applicant is the sole or one of the “current land owner(s)”).
土地業權的證明文件 # (例如：由土地註冊處發出的業權記錄副本 ) (只適用於申請人是唯一或其中
一名「現行土地擁有人」的申請)。

□ Copy/copies of consent(s) obtained from the “current land owner(s)”# (not applicable to application of which the
applicant is the sole “current land owner”).
「現行土地擁有人」的同意書副本 # (不適用於申請人是唯一「現行土地擁有人」的申請 )。

□ Copy/Copies of notification given to the “current land owner(s)”# (not applicable to application of which the applicant
is the sole “current land owner”).
已發給「現行土地擁有人」的通知書副本 # (不適用於申請人是唯一「現行土地擁有人」的申請 )。

□ Particulars of applicant and authorised agent in the application form*.
申請表格內申請人及獲授權代理人的詳細資料*。

* Documents which must be submitted with the application. 必須連同申請一併遞交的文件。
# Soft copy not accepted. 不接受軟複本。

S16
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View PROPERTY PARTICULARS

View OWNER PARTICULARS

View INCUMBRANCES

View DEEDS PENDING REGISTRATION

   

   

土 地 註 冊 處 THE LAND REGISTRY
土 地 登 記 冊 LAND REGISTER

   

印製於 PRINTED AT: INTERNET SEARCH (VIEW BY BROWSER)
查冊日期及時間 SEARCH DATE AND TIME: 22/03/2022 17:23
查冊者姓名 / 名稱 NAME OF SEARCHER: R-RICHES PROPERTY CONSULTANTS LIMITED
查冊種類 SEARCH TYPE: CURRENT
   

本登記冊列明有關物業截至 22/03/2022 07:30 之資料
THE INFORMATION SET OUT BELOW CONTAINS PARTICULARS OF THE PROPERTY UP TO 07:30 ON 22/03/2022.
   

備存土地紀錄以供市民查閱旨在防止秘密及有欺詐成分的物業轉易，以及提供容易追溯和確定土地財產及不動產業權的方法。土地紀錄內載的資料不得用於與土地紀錄的宗旨無關之
目的，使用所提供的資料須符合«個人資料（私隱）條例»的規定。
The land records are kept and made available to members of the public to prevent secret and fraudulent conveyances, and to provide
means whereby the titles to real and immovable property may be easily traced and ascertained. The information contained in the land
records shall not be used for purposes that are not related to the purposes of the land records. The use of information provided is
subject to the provisions in the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance.
   

進行任何交易前，應先向土地註冊處查閱最新的土地紀錄。
BEFORE ANY DEALINGS, UP-TO-DATE LAND SEARCH SHOULD BE CONDUCTED WITH THE LAND REGISTRY.
   

物業資料
PROPERTY PARTICULARS

物業參考編號
PROPERTY REFERENCE NUMBER (PRN): C3480328

地段編號
LOT NO.: THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT NO. 1422 IN D.D. 83 批約 HELD UNDER:GOVERNMENT LEASE

年期 LEASE TERM:75 YEARS RENEWABLE FOR 24 YEARS
開始日期 COMMENCEMENT OF LEASE TERM:01/07/1898
每年地稅 RENT PER ANNUM:-

所佔地段份數
SHARE OF THE LOT: -

ADDRESS: NORTH

NEW TERRITORIES


地址:-

備註
REMARKS: THE RENT IS $3.36 P.A. (LOT NO.1422 IN DD83)

業主資料
OWNER PARTICULARS

業主姓名
NAME OF OWNER

身分
(如非唯一擁有人)

CAPACITY
(IF NOT SOLE OWNER)

註冊摘要編號
MEMORIAL NO.

文書日期
DATE OF

INSTRUMENT

註冊日期
DATE OF

REGISTRATION
代價

CONSIDERATION
COUNTRY RICH DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED
-

N389459 07/04/1997 02/05/1997 $12,920,571.00

備註 REMARKS:ASSIGNMENT FOR LOTS AFFECTED SEE MEMORIAL

物業涉及的轇轕
INCUMBRANCES

註冊摘要編號
MEMORIAL NO.

文書日期
DATE OF

INSTRUMENT

註冊日期
DATE OF

REGISTRATION
文書性質
NATURE

受惠各方
IN FAVOUR OF

代價
CONSIDERATION

N232153 16/06/1989 22/09/1989 POWER OF ATTORNEY BY PAUL
KA CHEUNG TSUI

TSUI HIM CHEUNG
-
 (ATTORNEY)

-

N247018 23/10/1990 05/11/1990 POWER OF ATTORNEY BY PAUL
KA CHEUNG TSUI

TSUI HIM CHEUNG
-

-
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 (ATTORNEY)

N263517 21/10/1991 04/11/1991 POWER OF ATTORNEY BY PAUL
KA CHEUNG TSUI

TSUI SIM KEN JOSEPH
-
 (ATTORNEY)

-

N266428 20/12/1991 27/12/1991 POWER OF ATTORNEY LEE KA SZE CARMELO
-
 (ATTORNEY)

-

備註 REMARKS:BY LEE TING KONG

N280284 26/10/1992 16/11/1992 POWER OF ATTORNEY BY PAUL
KA CHEUNG TSUI

TSUI SIM KEN JOSEPH "THE
ATTORNEY"
-

-

N325928 10/02/1995 22/03/1995 DEATH CERTIFICATE OF TSUI
KA CHEUNG PAUL"DECEASED
TRUSTEE"

-
-

-

19052801690074 26/02/2019 28/05/2019 WARNING LETTER WITH PLAN -
-

-

備註 REMARKS:FROM DISTRICT LANDS OFFICER, NORTH

等待註冊的契約
DEEDS PENDING REGISTRATION

註冊摘要編號
MEMORIAL NO.

文書日期
DATE OF

INSTRUMENT

交付日期
DATE OF
DELIVERY

文書性質
NATURE

受惠各方
IN FAVOUR OF

代價
CONSIDERATION

********** 無 NIL **********
*************************************** 登記冊末端 END OF REGISTER ***************************************
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THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 6S5266 
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Appendix II of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A 

Previous S.16 Applications 

Approved Applications 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-LYT/270 
Proposed Temporary Vehicle Park for Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles for a Period of 3 Years 

2.4.2004 

(on review) 

A/NE-LYT/385 

Proposed Temporary Convenient Store and Public 

Vehicle Park for Private Cars and Light Goods 

Vehicles  

for a Period of 3 Years 

5.12.2008 

A/NE-LYT/448 

Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary 

Convenience Store and Public Vehicle Park for 

Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles for 

 a Period of 3 Years 

2.12.2011 

(revoked on 

27.2.2012) 

A/NE-LYT/477* 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park for Private Cars and 

Light Goods Vehicles and Shop and Services (Car 

Washing and Waxing Services) with Ancillary 

Storerooms for a Period of 3 Years 

20.7.2012 

(revoked on 

26.10.2012) 

A/NE-LYT/710 

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private 

Car) for  

a Period of 3 Years 

20.9.2019 

(revoked on 

20.2.2022) 

*Approved on temporary basis for a period of 1 year 



-2- 

 

Rejected Application 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

Rejection 

Reasons 

A/NE-LYT/439 

Proposed Temporary Open Storage of 

Metal, Scrap Metal, Equipment for 

Renovation, Documents and Home 

Furniture for a Period of 3 Years 

6.5.2011 R1 - R5 

 

Rejection Reasons 

R1 The proposed development was not in line with the planning intention of the "Village Type 

Development" ("V") zone in the Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South area which was to 

designate both existing recognized villages and areas of land considered suitable for village 

expansion and land within this zone was primarily intended for development of Small Houses 

by indigenous villagers, and to concentrate village type development within this zone for a 

more orderly development pattern, efficient use of land and provision of infrastructures and 

services. There was no strong planning justification in the submission for a departure from 

such planning intention, even on a temporary basis. 

R2 The proposed development did not comply with the Town Planning Board Guidelines for 

Application for Open Storage and Port Back-up Uses (TPB PG-No.13E) in that there was no 

exceptional circumstances to justify the development; there were adverse departmental 

comments and local objections against the application; and the application was not in line with 

the intention of Category 4 areas which was to encourage the phasing out of non-conforming 

uses. 

R3 The proposed development was incompatible with the village settlements in the surrounding 

areas. 

R4 There were domestic dwellings in close proximity of the application site. The proposed 

development might cause adverse environmental impacts on the local villagers. The applicant 

had not demonstrated that the proposed development would not cause adverse environmental 

impacts on the surrounding areas. 

R5 The approval of the application, even on a temporary basis, would set an undesirable precedent 

for similar applications within the "V" zone. The cumulative effect of approving such 

applications would result in adverse environmental and landscape impacts of the area. 
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Similar S.16 Application for Public Vehicle Park (Excluding Container Vehicles)  

in the vicinity of the Site within/partly within “V” zone  

in the Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South Area 

 

Rejected Application 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

Rejection 

Reasons 

A/NE-LYT/406 

Temporary Public Vehicle Park  

(Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicle) 

for a Period of 3 Years 

19.3.2010 R1 - R2 

 

Rejection Reasons: 

R1.  The proposed vehicular access, which was very close to a bus lay-by and would affect the 

bus operation thereat, was unacceptable from traffic engineering point of view. 

R2. There was insufficient information to demonstrate that the development under application 

would not have adverse traffic impact on the surrounding area. 
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Appendix V of RNTPC  

Paper No. A/NE-LYT/755A 

 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

(a) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department that: 

 

(i)  the applicant should make his own arrangement for acquiring access to the 

application lot, and there is no guarantee that any adjoining Government Land (GL) 

will be allowed for vehicular access to the Site for the proposed use;  

 

(ii)  there are unauthorised structures erected on the application lot.  Her office 

reserves the right to take necessary lease enforcement actions against the structures 

as appropriate;  

 

(iii)  the owner of the application lot has submitted an application for a Short Term 

Wavier (STW), which is being processed by her office and will be considered by 

Government in its landlord’s capacity.  There is no guarantee that the STW 

application will be approved.  If the STW is approved, its commencement date 

would be backdated to the first date of occupation and it will be subject to such 

terms and conditions to be imposed including payment of wavier fee and 

administrative fees as considered appropriate by her office; 

 

(b) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that the vehicular access between 

the Site and Sha Tau Kok Road – Lung Yeuk Tau is not managed by TD; 

 

(c) to note that comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/ New Territories West, Buildings 

Department as follows: 

 
(i)  if the existing structures are erected on leased land without approval of his 

department (not being a New Territories Exempted House), they are unauthorised 

under the Buildings Ordinance (BO) and should not be designated for any approved 

use under the application; 

 

(ii)  before any new building/drainage works are to be carried out on the Site, prior 

approval and consent from the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained unless 

they are exempted building work or commenced under the simplified requirement 

under the Minor Works Control System.  Otherwise they are Unauthorized 

Building Works (UBW).  An Authorized Person (AP) should be appointed as the 

coordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with the BO; 

 

(iii)  for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BA to effect 

their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement policy against UBW as and 

when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be constructed 

as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under BO; 

 

(iv)  any temporary shelters or converted containers for site office or other uses are 

considered as temporary buildings are subject to control under the Building 

(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) Pt. VII; 

 

(v)  the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street 

under Regulation 5 of the B(P)R and emergency vehicular access shall be provided 

under Regulation 41D of the B(P)R; 
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(vi)  if the Site is not abutting on a specified street having a width not less than 4.5 m, 

the development intensity shall be determined by the BA under Regulations 19(3) 

of the B(P)R at building plan submission stage;  

 

(vii) in general, there is no requirement under the BO in respect of provision of car 

parking spaces for a proposed development.  However, the applicant’s attention is 

drawn to the provision of accessible car parking spaces designated for the use of 

persons with a disability as per the requirements under the B(P)R Regulation 72 and 

Division 3 of Design Manual: Barrier Free Access 2008;  

 

(viii)  formal submission under the BO is required for any proposed new works, including 

any temporary structures and site formation works like filling of pond and land. 

Detailed comments under BO will be provided at building plan submission stage; 

 

(d) to note the comments of Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department that approval of the application does not imply approval of tree works such as 

pruning, transplanting and felling under lease.  The applicant is reminded to seek approval 

for any proposed tree works from relevant departments prior to commencement of the 

works; 

  

(e) to note the comments of Director of Fire Services as follows: 

 

(i)  the installation/maintenance/modification/repair work of FSI shall be undertaken by 

an Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor (RFSIC).  The RFSIC shall after 

completion of the installation/maintenance/modification/repair work issue to the 

person on whose instruction the work was undertaken a certificate (FS 251) and 

forward a copy of the certificate to the D of FSin consideration of the design/ 

nature of the applied use, the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans 

incorporated with the proposed fire service installations (FSIs) to his satisfaction; 

 

(ii)  the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with 

the Building Ordinance (Cap.123), detailed fire service requirements will be 

formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans; 

 

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services 

Department that the Site is in an area where no public sewerage connection is available; 

and 

 

(g) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that the applicant should 

follow the environmental mitigation measures as set out in the latest ‘Code of Practice on 

Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ in order 

to minimise any possible environmental nuisances. 
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